

No. _____
(CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANIBAL CANALES, JR., PETITIONER,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIFTH CIRCUIT

DAVID P. VOISIN
P. O. BOX 13984
JACKSON MS 39236
(601) 949-9486
david@dvoisinlaw.com

JOSEPH J. PERKOVICH
Counsel of Record
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.
P.O. BOX 4544
NEW YORK, NY 10163
(212) 400-1660
j.perkovich@phillipsblack.org

JOSEPH C. WELLING
100 N. TUCKER BLVD., STE 750
ST. LOUIS, MO 63101
(314) 629-2492
j.welling@phillipsblack.org

Counsel for Anibal Canales, Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented (Capital Case).....	ii
Statement Of Related Proceedings	iii
Parties To The Proceedings Below	iv
Table Of Contents.....	v
Table Of Authorities	vii
Index Of Appendices.....	ix
Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional And Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Introduction	3
Statement Of The Case	6
A. Trial and initial state habeas proceedings.	6
B. Initial federal proceedings and state successive writ.	8
C. First Fifth Circuit decision.	8
D. The district court on remand.....	9
E. The second Fifth Circuit proceedings.	10
F. Petitioner’s mitigation evidence that his sentencing jury never heard.	10
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	17
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Use Of Richter Has Created A Split With Six Other Circuits	17
A. The decision below conflicts with this court’s long-established standard for determining prejudice and the circuits that consistently apply it.	19
B. This case is an optimal vehicle for addressing this important question also at the heart of two very recent summary reversals of this Court.	25
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Failure In Reweighing The Totality Of Evidence Conflicts With This Court’s Leading Authorities.....	27

A. The majority opinion below contravenes this Court’s standard that requires only a reasonable probability that just one juror would have struck a different balance regarding the penalty. 27

B. The decision below flouts this Court’s requirement to weigh the totality of the mitigating evidence against the aggravating evidence and to consider the possible effect of the evidence on a reasonable juror. 29

C. The majority has done little more than compare discrete pieces of evidence in Petitioner’s case to evidence in this Court’s precedents. 31

III. The Decision Below Is Wrong 36

IV. Summary Reversal Would Be Warranted In This Case..... 37

Conclusion 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Allen</i> , 99 A.3d 180, 196 Vt. 498 (Vt. 2014)	25
<i>Anaya v. Lumpkin</i> , 976 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Andrews v. Davis</i> , 944 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2019)	22, 23
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 590 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 563 U.S. 304 (2002)	21
<i>Booker v. McKee</i> , 460 F. App'x 567 (6th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987)	28
<i>Canales v. Davis</i> , 740 Fed. App'x 432 (5th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Canales v. Davis</i> , 966 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2020)	ii
<i>Canales v. State</i> , 98 S.W.3d 690 (Tex.Crim.App. 2003)	8
<i>Canales v. Stephens</i> , 765 F.3d 551, 569 (5th Cir. 2014)	ii, 9, 26
<i>Charles v. Stephens</i> , 736 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Couch v. Booker</i> , 632 F.3d 241 (6th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	18, 22
<i>DeBruce v. Comm'r, Alabama Dep't of Corr.</i> , 758 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Elmore v. Ozmint</i> , 661 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2011)	20, 21
<i>Ex parte Canales</i> , No. 54,789-01 (Tex.Crim.App. Apr. 5, 2003)	8
<i>Ex parte Canales</i> , No. WR-54,789-02 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008)	8
<i>Gates v. Davis</i> , 648 F. App'x 463 (5th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Grant v. Royal</i> , 886 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 592 U.S. 86 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hooks v. Workman</i> , 689 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Littlejohn v. Royal</i> , 875 F.3d 548 (10th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Lundgren v. Mitchell</i> , 440 F.3d 754 (6th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Newmiller v. Raemisch</i> , 877 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2017)	23, 24
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	28
<i>Peoples v. Lafler</i> , 734 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Porter v. Florida Attorney General</i> , No. 6:03-cv-1465-GAP-KRS, ECF No. 60 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 15, 2010)	39
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	33, 34, 38
<i>Postelle v. Carpenter</i> , 901 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2018)	23, 24
<i>Pruitt v. Neal</i> , 788 F.3d 248 (7th Cir. 2015)	21, 22
<i>Purkey v. United States</i> , 729 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	3, 19

<i>Sanchez v. Davis</i> , 936 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 2529 (2020)	19
.....	
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 592 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020).....	4, 17, 26
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	17, 20
<i>United States v. Brito</i> , 601 F. App'x 267 (5th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>United States v. Wines</i> , 691 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	30, 34
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2012).....	9, 26
<i>Walbey v. Quarterman</i> , 309 F. App'x 795 (5th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Stirling</i> , 914 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 105 (2019),	21
<i>Williams v. Allen</i> , 542 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000),.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winston v. Pearson</i> , 683 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Wilson v. Sirmons</i> , 536 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2008)	23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254	ii, 2, 17, 26, 38
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.11	23
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, Art. 37.071	2, 27

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI	1, 3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2
